BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 252382 §
issued to LISA KAY HOOD § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boar
considered the matter of LISA KAY HOOD, .Registered Nurse License Number 252382, hereinafter

referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that R espondentm

tmaybe subj

to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondént

waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. . Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in status.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Kilgore College, Kilgore, Texas,
on May 1, 1980. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on September 4, 1980.

S Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

9/80 - 8/81 Staff Nurse Longview Regional Hospital
Longview, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

8/81 - 1/87 Staff Nurse Good Shepherd Medical Center
Longview, Texas

1/85 - 1/92 Staff Nurse Trinity Medical Center
Carrollton, Texas

1/90 - 1/92 Staff Nurse North Carrollton Pediatrics
Carrollton, Texas

1/92 - 9/99 Staff Nurse Medical City Dallas
Dallas, Texas

8/99-.-1/00 Staff Nurse Dr-Richard-Rivera

Carrollton, Texas

9/99 - 1/00 Staff Nurse Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital
Plano, Texas

1/00 - 2/07 Staff Nurse Medical City Dallas
Dallas, Texas

2/07 - 4/13 Staff Nurse Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital
Denton, Texas

5/13 - Present Unknown

6. On December 30, 2014, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations

by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the December 30, 2014, Agreed Order, Findings
of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order. . '

7. On or about July 24, 2015, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order dated
December 30, 2014, in that she informed the Board that she would not complete the required
courses. Respondent expressed her desire to place her license on Inactive Status in lieu of
complying with the Agreed Order dated December 30, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
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2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
- §217.12(11)(B).
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b)(1) and (10), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
252382, heretofore issued to LISA KAY HOOD.

- 5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement

agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

o e g T

L SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION and Respondent's license(s) shall be placed in

INACTIVE status.

L SUPERCEDING ORDER

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction aﬁd conditions of this

Order SHALL supercede all previous stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board

-of Nursing.

Should RESPONDENT decide in the future to reactivate his/her license(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas, RESPONDENT SHALL be required to satisfy all then existing
requirements for reactivation and RESPONDENT'S reactivated license(s) SHALL BE subject to, at
a minimum, the remedial educatioﬁ courses which would have been requirements of this Order had

Respondent not chosen to inactivate his/her nursing license(s).
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of
this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. [ understand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions

of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation

of my Iicense(s) to vpractice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. I
further understand that, should I decide in the future to reactivate my license(s), I will be required to
satisfy, at a minimum, the additional requirements that would have been part of this Order had the
license(s) not been placed in inactive status, as stated herein, as well as all then existing requirements

for reactivation.

Signed this 1 day of 5&0"‘%&[20 1S

ST

LISA KAY HO?D Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _ ay of S cpte m ber 20l 5

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of T€ XS

ANA MARTINEZ

My Commission Expires
July 22, 2018
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

2nd _dayof _ September 2015 , by LISA KAY HOOD, Registered Nurse License Number

252382, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 9th day of __ September _, 2015.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of LISA KAY HOOD, Registered Nurse License Number 252382, hereinafter

referred to as Respondent.

ﬁﬁ—;mfenﬁaﬁenfeceivedby&mBoardpmduce&evidencematkespvndm may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)('1 3), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved_ by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN,

FAAN, Executive Director, on November 25, 2014.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2, Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Kilgore College, Kilgore, Texas,

on May 1, 1980. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on September 4, 1980. '

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

9/1980-8/1981 Registered Nurse Longview Regional Hospital
: Longview, Texas

8/1981-1/1987 Registered Nurse Good Shepherd Medical Center
Longview, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1/1985-1/1992 Registered Nurse Trinity Medical Center

Carrollton, Texas .
- © 1/1990-1/1992 Registered Nurse  North Carrollton Pediatrics

Carrollton, Texas

1/1992-9/1999 Registered Nurse Medical City Dallas
Dallas, Texas

8/1999-1/2000 Registered Nurse Dr. Richard Rivera
Carrollton, Texas

571999172000 Registered Nurse I'exas Health Presbyterian Hospital
Plano, Texas

1/2000-2/2007 Registered Nurse Medical City Dallas

o Dallas, Texas '
2/2007-4/2013 Registered Nurse Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital

Denton, Texas
5/2013-Present - Unknown

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered ‘Nurse with
Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital, Denton, Texas, and had been in that position for six (6) :
years and one (1) month. - : '

On or about March 26, 2013, while employed with Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital,
Denton, Texas, and assigned to the neonatal intensive care unit (NICU), Respondent failed
to assess and assign APGAR scores to newborn infant, Medical Record Number 521338,
after she was asked to attend the infant's birth due to unfavorable electronic fetal heart -
tracings during labor. Respondent's conduct exposed the infant unnecessarily to risk of harm
from inadequate interventions.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states she
entered the patient’s room with a Respiratory Therapist, saw the baby was crying and pink,
noticed several people in the room wearing light blue scrubs, which are the L&D scrub
colors, and because her knees hurt she went back to the NICU.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ‘
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2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)&(3)(A). -

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
252382, heretofore issued to LISA KAY HOQOD.

TERMS OF ORDER
1 SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT'IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION, DEFERRED, in accordance with the terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
' privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

1L COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.,

Further, RESPONDENT SHALL not commit any violation of the Nursing Practice

Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse
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Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. for a period of five (5)

years from the date of this Order.

II1. _REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S) =

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:

A, A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethies that

shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,

- Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

B. A Board-approved course in physical assessment with a didactic portion
of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than

twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be
provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include
physical assessment of all body systems. The clinical component SHALL
include physical assessment of live patients in a clinical setting; Performing
assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL NOT be accepted. The
course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources
to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion
of the course. Successful completion of this course requires RESPONDENT
to successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

C. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour

online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
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“approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion  forms are available from the Board at

www. bon. texas. gov/compliance.
1v. EFFECT OF DEFERRED DISCIPLINE e

Upon successful completion of the stip ulated requirements of this Order, all

encumbrances will be removed from Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of

Texas, and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

AUpon the successful completion of the reg_uired five (5) year period 6f deferral, .

the complaint or complaints which formed the basis for this action will be dismissed and this Order

will be made confidential to the same extent as a complaint filed under Section 301.466, Texas
Occupations Code. |

Until such time that this Order is made confidential, this Order is subject to disclosure
in accordance with applicable law.

Should an additional allegation, complaint, accusation, or petition be reported or filed
against Respondent prior to the time this Order is made confidential, the deferral period shall be
extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been finally acted upon by the Board. -

Should RESPONDENT commit a subsequent violation of the Nursing Practice Act
or Board Rules, this Order shall be treated as prior disciplinary action.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

- T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order. -

ST § .waive_nepresmliaxion_hy_gmmsglLI have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, Iagree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. Iunderstand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become

effective, a 'copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to corriply with all terms aﬁd

conditions of this Order, T will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

possible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signed" "l jgiyofA(WO /1-/ -

LISA KAY HO?ﬁ, Respohdent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 23 day of QQ EH)L,-ZO lCr
e

YAZMIN M VARGAS

My Mugust 132017 Jotary Public in and forthe State-of X
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order for Deferred Discipline

that was'signed on the 23rd day of December, 2014, by LISA KAY HOOD, Registered Nurse

License Number 252382, and said Order is final.

Effective this 30th day of December, 2014.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive-Director-on-behalf
of said Board
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